The issuer shall be obliged to provide the following collaterals on the bond issue: 

5.1. The Issuer undertakes to establish first in line mortgage on its own zoned property with 
ID 00833.5.409 (zero, zero, eight, three, three, point, five, point, four, zero, nine), with 
address: town Aheloy, region Prechistvatelnata, with size 40 002 sq.m. (forty thousand 
and two square meters), with permanent type of the territory – zoned, type of permanent 
usage – for other type of construction, with neighbors: properties with identifications: 
00833.5.399, 00833.5.239, 00833.5.401 and 00833.5.378, in favor of the trustee of the